
Licensing Act 
Committee
11 March 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Troy Tester (Chair); Councillors Pat Rodohan (Deputy-Chair) 
Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, Janet Coles, Tony Freebody, Colin Murdoch, 
Jim Murray, Margaret Robinson, Robert Smart, Steve Wallis and Pat Hearn

Quorum: 3

Published: Friday, 1 March 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018  (Pages 1 - 2)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.

7 Review of Eastbourne Borough Council's Statement of Licensing Policy 
including the Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003  (Pages 3 - 78)
Report of Functional Lead – Quality Environment.

Public Document Pack



Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Monday, 8 January 2018
at 6.00 pm

Licensing Act Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Tester (Chairman) Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-

Chairman) Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, Coles, Freebody, Holt, 
Murdoch, Murray, Smart and Swansborough

6 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

7 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Robinson.

8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Holt declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 as an 
employee of Eastbourne Chamber of Commerce, who submitted a response 
to the cumulative impact policy during the first consultation period.  
Councillor Holt withdrew from the room whilst this item was considered.

9 Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative Impact 
Policy, Licensing Act 2003. 

The committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor 
regarding the second consultation carried out for the review of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) and to address the issues raised at the 
previous meeting in October 2017.

The report further detailed number of premises trading when the CIP was 
implemented and to the present day, compared with the number of 
premises with licences attached as highlighted in table 1 of the report.  
Members noted that there had been an overall increase within the Borough 
both of premises within the CIP and those outside the zone.

Rachel Barrows, Sussex Police, was in attendance to answer Members 
questions and provided the committee with the most up to date Crime and 
disorder data from Sussex Police when the CIP was implemented to the 
present day.  Ms Barrows advised that Sussex Police supported the 
retention of the Policy and the promotion of the Licensing objectives.  The 
committee was advised that Public Place Violent Crime had reduced year on 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
EBC Licensing Act Committee
Monday, 8 January 2018

year.  Members were also advised that the Police could make 
representations regardless of whether a CIP was in place or not.

The committee had requested a map of the CIP zone and premises located 
within and what type they were (restaurant, public houses, nightclubs etc.) 
At the time of going to print this was not available but a map showing 
extent of current CIP on page 8 of the report.

Annie Wills, Head of Tourism and Enterprise, attended the meeting as 
requested and advised the committee that with some 5 million visitors to 
Eastbourne each year it was important to provide as varied an offer to the 
public as possible.  She also stated that it was also important to reduce the 
number of street drinkers within the town.

Jay Virgo addressed the committee highlighting the reduction in the number 
of pubs and an increase in the number of cafes with alcohol licenses and 
therefore reducing ‘vertical’ drinking across the CIP. He continued that 
quantity was more important than quantity and that it may be time to relax 
the rules. Mr Virgo also highlighted three ‘hotspots’ within the town centre 
and suggested action by the authorities should be targeted in those areas.

The committee discussed various points including the net gain of premises 
since the policy was implemented, number of premises operating within the 
zone, current night time economy in the town and stressed the importance 
of encouraging new businesses to the area, particularly with the launch of 
‘The Beacon’ in late 2018.   Members were advised that the Licensing Policy 
was due for a complete review in 2019 and that these issues could be 
reconsidered again at that time.

Councillor Smart requested further information regarding the licensing fees 
and the Functional Lead Quality Environment agreed to provide the details 
to the committee following the meeting.

A motion to remove the CIP proposed by Councillor Murdoch was lost by 3 
votes to 5.

NB: Councillor Holt withdrew from the room whilst this item was 
considered.

RESOLVED: (By 5 votes to 2 with 3 abstentions) 1) That the current CIP be 
retained without amendment. 

2) That Council be advised that the Licensing Act Committee wish to retain 
the current CIP without amendment.

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm

Councillor Tester (Chair)

Page 2



Report to: Licensing Act Committee

Date: 11 March 2019

Title: Review of Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy including the Cumulative Impact Policy, 
Licensing Act 2003

Report of: Ed Hele, Functional Lead Quality Environment

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To review the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment and authorise the Senior 
Specialist Advisor to start an eight week consultation of the 
proposed new Statement of  Licensing Policy including the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That the Committee considers the revised draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment.

(2) That the Committee agree the contents of the draft policy 
and assessment and authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor 
to start an 8 week consultation on the revised Policy and 
Assessment.

(3) That a further report is presented to the Committee 
following the results of the consultation with a final Policy 
to be agreed and recommended to Full Council unless there 
are only minor amendments and these can be made by the 
Functional Lead in consultation with the Chair before Full 
Council.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To ensure the Statement of Licensing Policy is reviewed in 
accordance with statutory guidelines.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ed Hele
Post title: Functional Lead – Quality Environment
E-mail: ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415014

1.0 Introduction

1.1 From November 2005 Eastbourne Borough Council became the Licensing 
Authority in respect of all licensable activities governed by the Licensing Act 
2003, referred to hereafter as the Act.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



1.2

1.3

1.4

As the Licensing Authority, in accordance with Schedule 5 of the Act, 
Eastbourne Borough Council must prepare, consult and publish its Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  As noted in the Council’s constitution, the Licensing Act 2003 
requires that the policy is approved by Full Council.

The purpose of the Statement is to promote the Licensing Objectives. It sets out 
the general approach taken by the Authority when considering and determining 
applications under the Act. The Licensing Objectives are:

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
 Public Safety;
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance;
 The Protection of Children from Harm

The Licensing Authority must carry out its functions with a view to promoting the 
Licensing Objectives.  Regard must be had to Section 182 Guidance, issued in 
the April 2019 to Local Authorities by the Home Office. Where the Licensing 
Authority decides to deviate from this Guidance, it must have justifiable reasons 
for doing so.

2.0 The Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

2.1 The Licensing Committee is required, under Section 5 of the Act to prepare and 
publish a statement of its licensing policy at least every five years.  During the 
five-year period, the policy must be kept under review to ensure that it accurately 
reflects the Councils approach, whilst responding to the evolving nature of 
Eastbourne.

2.2 The draft Policy Statement has been updated to reflect changes in Section 182 
Guidance and other legislation. Updates of particular note are the scheme of 
delegation for Officers, the Policing and Crime Act 2017, applications for 
personal licences including suspension and revocation, the Immigration Act 
2016 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014.

3.0 The Cumulative Impact Assessment 

3.1 The cumulative impact of licensed premises in an area, and their impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives is a proper matter for Eastbourne Borough 
Council to consider.  This is particularly relevant where its inclusion in the wider 
Council Statement of Licensing Policy will help to promote the Licensing 
Objectives.

3.2 The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind within the Statement of 
Licensing Policy is to create a “rebuttable presumption” that applications for new 
premises licences, club premises certificates or material variations will be 
refused if they fall within the specified area whenever the Licensing Authority 
receives relevant representations about the cumulative effect or concentration of 
premises in an area and the impact on the promotion of one or more of the 
Licensing Objectives.

Page 4



3.3

3.4

Such representation can come from Responsible Authorities and/or interested 
parties or anyone, and, following a hearing, should normally lead to refusal 
where it can be upheld that the matter in question undermines the Cumulative 
Impact Policy and the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

It is important to note that adoption of the policy does not prohibit applications in 
the designated cumulative impact area.  It would be for the applicant to 
demonstrate to the Licensing Authority that the operation of the premises 
involved will not add to the negative cumulative impact already being 
experienced in the area and would not undermine the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives.

4.0 Review of the Cumulative Impact

4.1 A copy of the new draft Statement of Licensing Policy and the Cumulative 
Impact Policy and designated zone, outlined in blue, can be found as an 
appendix 2 to the new draft Policy.

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

It is important that the Committee regularly review Cumulative Impact in line with 
Section 182 guidance which states that: “Once adopted, special policies should 
be reviewed regularly to assess whether they are needed any longer or if those 
which are contained in the statement of licensing policy should be amended”.

Sussex Police are in support of keeping Cumulative Impact within the Statement 
of Licensing Policy, thereby promoting the licensing objectives in accordance 
with Licensing Act 2003.

Overall, crime has reduced throughout Eastbourne District in the recent rolling 
year February 2018 – January 2019 with 269 less offences on the previous 
rolling year Feb 2017 – Jan 2018, with the exception of violent crime. Crime data 
for Eastbourne Town Centre produced by Sussex Police is provided as 
Appendix 1 (A) and will form part of the consultation.

The breakdown of crime data by Police Beat area over the latest rolling year 
period of February 2018 – January 2019 shows 30% of all recorded crime in 
Eastbourne occurred within Devonshire Police Beat. Breaking it down further for 
Devonshire Ward:

 The main crime type recorded was Violent Crime, responsible for 51% of 
all crime in this location.

 Devonshire also recorded the highest proportion of Violent Crime (29%) 
out of the nine police beat areas in Eastbourne. 

 Over the last 12 month period, the total number of overall violent crime 
offences in Devonshire has increased (+126).

 However, the breakdown of Violent Crime and Violence against the 
Person offences recorded as Public Place (excluding Domestic) shows 
offences have reduced compared to the previous 12 month period.

 Incident data for reports of anti-social behaviour and incidents flagged as 
being alcohol related show that the overall number of incidents reported 
in Devonshire over the last 12 months have reduced as well as the 
percentage of these types of incidents occurring in the area compared to 

Page 5



4.6

4.7

4.8

the rest of Eastbourne.

Sussex Police has applied Cumulative Impact to ensure that existing and new 
applications continue to actively promote the licensing objectives, specifically the 
prevention of crime and disorder and protecting children from harm. It has not 
been used to place a strangle hold on any new business, or to manage existing 
responsibly operated enterprises out of business. The policy has also been used 
to good effect to ensure clarity and control over conditions on the premises 
licence within the Zone to help protect from any opportunity to convert for 
example from café to vertical drinking establishment in the future.

The crime data demonstrates that weekends in the town centre continue to offer 
a level of risk which is largely mitigated by some of the partnership measures in 
place; however the link between place of purchase and impact is now often 
blurred by distance and time. Sussex Police have particular concerns regarding 
the proliferation of off-licensed premises in Eastbourne town centre. Pre-loading 
and public space drinking after the purchase of alcohol from off-licences creates 
challenges within any acceptable walking distances of the town centre, and this 
applies to the end of a night out when further purchases of food and alcohol are 
made, as well as the start. 

Affordability and availability of alcohol, particularly high strength alcohol and 
controlled drugs such as Cocaine, present an ongoing threat of harm. Premises 
Licence Holders have a key role to play in how their premises are managed and 
should be proactive to ensure that the sale and consumption of alcohol is carried 
out responsibly and measures are put in place to reduce the use of controlled 
drugs on their premises. It is felt that by maintaining cumulative impact it 
provides proportionate and effective measures to address these issues and 
assists both the Police and Partnership to manage the threat around violent 
crime, whilst also supporting the local economy and social choice.

5.0

5.1

Financial appraisal

There are no significant financial risks arising from this report.

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

Legal implications

Section 5 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) requires the licensing authority to 
prepare and publish a S
[...]
n determined; or

 representations considered by the Licensing Authority when the 
premises licence was first granted, or

 representations which would have been made when the application 
for the premises licence was first made and which were excluded 
and

 in addition to the above grounds, that a reasonable interval has not 
lapsed since that earlier review or the grant of the licence.

29.14 Arranging the Hearing

Following receipt of a request for a review or following a closure order, the 
Licensing Authority will arrange for a hearing in line with the Licensing Act 
2003 and regulations prescribed by the Secretary of State.

29.15 The Licensing Authority has a range of actions it can take resulting from 
the hearing, including:

 take no action;
 issue an informal warning to the licence holder and/or recommend 

improvements over a particular time period; 
 modify the premises licence/certificate;
 exclude a licensable activity from the licence; 
 remove the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) in case of poor 

management or other reason; 
 suspend the licence for up to 3 months;
 Revoke the licence.

30.0 Administration, Exercise and Overview of Functions

30.1 The Licensing Committee will consist of 15 Councillors who will sit at least 
annually to discuss policy, review delegated decisions and administrative 
matters. The Council will review the Statement of Licensing Policy at least 
every 5 years. Any changes to the Policy will include full consultation with 
the Responsible Authorities and any other person.

30.2 Sub Committees of 3 Councilors will determine applications when 
representations have been received from any person and/or Responsible 
Authorities. A ‘Hearings Procedure’ has been developed to assist; 
decision makers, applicants, any other person and the Responsible 
Authorities with the process. This is included at Appendix 5.

30.3 A Sub Committee may also refer to the Full Licensing Committee any 
matter it is unable to deal with because 
[...]
and disorder can occur outside 
or some distance away from the licensed premises in question. This is 
described as the cumulative impact of all premises taken together.

Page 61



54

2.3 It is recognised that the impact on surrounding areas in relation to the 
behaviour of patrons from a number of premises located in close proximity 
to one another is greater than the impact of individual premises.

2.4 The issue of cumulative impact is also linked to:

 Any material increase in the occupant capacity of the premises;
 Any change in the nature of the operation of the premises. This may 

include a change to layout, the provision of vertical drinking,* the 
inclusion of regulated entertainment, the addition of other licensable 
activities, extension to the times regulated entertainment and alcohol is 
sold or supplied, both on or off the premises;

 Consideration will also be given to applications for premises seeking to 
provide late night refreshment between the hours of 11.00pm –5.00am.

3.0 Context

3.1 The Licensing Authority may receive relevant representations from either 
a 'Responsible Authority' or any other person that the cumulative impact of 
new premises licences, material changes and variations to existing 
permissions is leading to an area becoming saturated with licensed 
premises.

3.2 The issue of cumulative impact will be taken into account when 
considering the individual merits of an application. The onus is on the 
person or organisation making representations to prove any assertion by 
way of evidence, that the addition of the premises concerned and/or a 
variation to activities, hours or a change in nature of operation will 
undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives.

3.3 The Licensing Authority will not operate a quota of any kind which would 
predetermine an application, nor will it seek to impose general limitations 
on trading hours in particular areas unless there are clear, evidence based 
reasons for doing so.

3.4 Regard w
[...]
operation, enabling them to be open until the early hours, with the 
provision of regulated entertainment encouraging patrons to attend for 
longer periods.

4.4 In agreeing its continuation within the Statement of Licensing Policy for the 
period 2019 – 2024, the Council has considered:

 Evidence of serious and chronic concern regarding the concentration 
of licensed premises in undermining the promotion of the licensing 
objectives from a Responsible Authority, namely Sussex Police and 
the Council’s Officers delegated to deal with Noise issues.

 Evidence from any other person to include local businesses, residents 
and representative groups regarding noise, nuisance and disorder 
where a particular concentration of licensed premises in an area of 
Eastbourne is considered to be causing a negative impact on one or 
more of the licensing objectives.

Page 63



56

5.0 What Does The Assessment Do?

5.1 The effect of adopting a Cumulative Impact Assessment is to create a re-
buttable presumption that applications for new premises licences, club 
premises certificates or material variations to such will normally be refused 
if relevant representations are received.

5.2 Applicants must address the Cumulative Impact Assessment and produce 
evidence to demonstrate how the application will:

(a) Not add to cumulative impact, and challenges already being
experienced in the area or

(b) Undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives.

5.3 The applicant must produce evidence to rebut the presumption to refuse an 
application within the Cumulative Impact Assessment area. This 
Assessment takes effect where a relevant representation is received.

5.4 It must be stressed that the presumption to refuse an application does not 
relieve Responsible Authorities or any other person of the need to provide 
supporting evidence in conjunction with a relevant representation. This must 
be submitted before the Licensing Authority may lawfully consider giving 
effect to the Cumul
[...]
206 167 

Theft & Handling 2020 2390 2094 

Violent Crime 4403 3926 3417 

i. Robbery 101 75 67 

ii. Sexual Offences 273 268 220 

iii. Violence against the 

Person 
4029 3583 3130 

TOTAL 8549 8818 7695 

 

Table 3: Public Place related violent crime - excluding domestic related offences 

Rolling Year 

Devonshire 

(% of total crime across the district) 
Eastbourne District 

Public 

Place 

Violent 

Crime 

Public Place 

Violence 

against the 

Person 

Violent 

crime linked 

to licenced 

premise 

Public 

Place 

Violent 

Crime 

Public Place 

Violence 

against the 

Person 

Violent 

crime linked 

to licenced 

premise 

Feb18 – Jan19 683 (32%) 635 (33%) 109 (52%) 2103 1934 209 

Feb17 – Jan18 723 (35%) 670 (35%) 113 (49%) 2092 1938 231 

Feb16 – Jan17 599 (33%) 562 (33%) 123 (60%) 1830 1714 205 

 

Table 4: ASB incidents with NSIR Qualifier – anti-social behaviour 

Rolling Year Devonshire Eastbourne District % in area 

Feb18 – Jan19 686 2422 28% 

Feb17 – Jan18 920 3083 30% 

Feb16 – Jan17 817 2715 30% 

 

Table 5: Incidents containing ‘alcohol’ qualifier tag 

Rolling Year Devonshire Eastbourne District % in area 

Feb18 – Jan19 312 739 42% 

Feb17 – Jan18 445 1022 44% 

Feb16 – Jan17 476 1153 41% 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018
	7 Review of Eastbourne Borough Council's Statement of Licensing Policy including the Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003
	Appendices 1-5 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix A (of Appendix 3) - Sussex Police Eastbourne Town Centre Crime and ASB Data




Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Act Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 11 March 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Troy Tester (Chair) 

Councillors Pat Rodohan (Deputy-Chair), Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, 
Janet Coles, Tony Freebody, Colin Murdoch, Robert Smart, Steve Wallis and 
Pat Hearn

Officers in attendance: 

Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor  - Licensing, Service Delivery), Ed Hele (Functional 
Lead (Quality Environment)) and Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)) 
and Emily Horne (Committee Officer).

10 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

11 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Robinson.  Absence 
was noted for Councillor Murray.

12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

13 Questions by members of the public. 

There were none.



11 March 2019 2 Licensing Act 
Committee

14 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.

15 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

There were none.

16 Review of Eastbourne Borough Council's Statement of Licensing Policy 
including the Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003 

The Committee considered the report of the Functional Lead – Quality 
Environment to review the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIP) and authorise the Senior Specialist 
Advisor to start an eight week consultation of the proposed new Statement of 
Licensing Policy including the Cumulative Impact Assessment.

In accordance with Section 182 guidance, Section 5, the Licensing Committee 
was required to prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy at least 
every five years and regularly review the Cumulative Impact Assessment 
(CIP).  

The effect of adopting the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIP) within the 
Statement of Licensing Policy was to create a “rebuttable presumption” that 
applications for new premises licenses, club premises certificates or material 
variations would be refused unless the applicant could demonstrate that the 
operation of the premises would not add to the negative cumulative impact 
already experienced in the area.  Further details were contained in the report.

Inspector Rachel Barrow, Sussex Police, addressed the Committee and made 
reference to her representation appended to the report, stating that Sussex 
Police were in full support of keeping the Cumulative Impact within the 
Statement of Licensing Policy.

In response to a question from the Committee asking if there had been any 
change in the data since the last review, Inspector Barrow confirmed that 
there had been an increase in drugs and violent crime and although most 
incidents had occurred in the town centre, not all were associated with 
licensed premises.  

The Committee asked if enough had been done by the Authority in regard to 
enforcement action and council policies, and whether there was anything 
further that could be done to assist the Police.  In response, Inspector Barrow 
said that priority was given to this area of work and they were recruiting front 
line officers and working in partnership with other agencies such as the Night 
Watch Scheme.  



11 March 2019 3 Licensing Act 
Committee

Councillor Wallis proposed a motion to accept the proposal.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Freebody.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that:
(1) The Committee agrees the contents of the draft policy and assessment 
and authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor to start an 8 week consultation on 
the revised Policy and Assessment. 
(2) That a further report is presented to the Committee following the results of 
the consultation with a final Policy to be agreed and recommended to Full 
Council unless there are only minor amendments and these can be made by 
the Functional Lead in consultation with the Chair before Full Council.  

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm

Councillor Troy Tester (Chair)


